WooA

FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DEC 22 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 84,029

ARTHUR LEVINE, FREDERIC J. WASSERMAN, MARK A. YAFFEY, LARRY E. WYNNE,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED COMPANIES LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' INTIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal of Florida, Third District

Paul D. Friedman Paulino A. Núñez Jr. FRIEDMAN, RODRIGUEZ & FERRARO, P.A. 2300 Miami Center 201 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 377-4100

Counsel for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONS
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The lower tribunals erred in enforcing the promissory note's usury "savings" clause because that clause violates Florida law 9
A. Florida law does not allow a lender to purge itself of criminal usury 10
B. Enforcement of a usury "savings" clause to allow a lender to escape the sanctions of the criminal usury statutes is against public policy
C. Allowing a usury "savings" clause to furnish a lender with an absolute escape from the sanctions of the criminal usury statutes is against public policy
D. Even if usury "savings" clauses could be enforced, Respondent's usury "savings" clause does not "save" Respondent from its criminally usurious conduct
II. The lower courts erred in refusing to consider whether they had the power to enforce Respondent's promissory note
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

6

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>

•

0

Ó

0

•

Ö

0

۲

Ö

PAGE NO.

<u>Arnold v. Shumpert</u> , 217 So.2d 116, 119 (Fla. 1968) 28
<u>Beacham v. Carr</u> , 122 Fla. 736, 742-43, 166 So. 456, 459 (1936)
<u>Coastal Caisson Drill Co., Inc. v. American Casualty Co. of</u> <u>Reading, Pa.</u> , 523 So.2d 791, 794 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) 11
<u>Continental Mortgage Investors v. Sailboat Key, Inc.,</u> 395 So.2d 507, 509 (Fla. 1981)
<u>Countrywide Funding v. Kapinos</u> , Case No. 91-0504817, 1993 WL 118070 (Conn. Super. Ct. April 2, 1993) 15
<u>Forest Creek Development Co. v. Liberty Sav. & Loan Ass'n,</u> 531 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988), rev. denied, 541 So. 2d 1172 (1989)
<u>Hart Properties, Inc. v. Slack</u> , 159 So.2d 236, 240 (Fla. 1963)
<u>Jersey Palm-Gross, Inc. v. Paper</u> , 639 So.2d 664 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)
<u>Levine v. United Cos. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 638 So.2d 183, 184 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)
<u>Nevels v. Harris</u> , 129 Tex. 190, 102 S.W.2d 1046, 1050 (1937)
<u>Plantation Village Ltd. Partnership of Sanibel v. Aycock,</u> 617 So.2d 729, 731 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)
<u>Seddon v. Harpster</u> , 403 So.2d 409, 411 (Fla. 1981) 28
<u>South Pointe Development Co. v. Capital Bank,</u> 573 So.2d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)
<u>Swindell v. Federal Nat'l Mortqage Ass'n</u> , 409 S.E.2d 892, 896 (N.C. 1991)
<u>Yaffee v. International Co., Inc.</u> , 80 So.2d 910, 912 (Fla. 1955)

STATUTES

S	687.071, Fla. Stat. (1993)
S	655.56, Fla. Stat. (1993)
S	665.077, Fla. Stat. [1989]
S	687.02, Fla. Stat. (1993)
S	687.03, Fla. Stat. (1993)
S	687.04, Fla. Stat. (1993)
S	687.071(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)
S	687.071(7), Fla Stat. (1993) passim
s	687.12, Fla. Stat. (1993)
